

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

Paul J. Frommert, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

Sally L. Conkright, et al.,

Defendants.

---

Civil Action No. 00-cv-6311

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION,  
PURSUANT TO RULE 60(b)(6), FOR RELIEF FROM THIS COURT'S PRIOR  
DECISION AND ORDER ENTERED JANUARY 24, 2007**

**LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.**

Margaret A. Clemens, Esq.

Amy Ventry-Kagan, Esq.

Pamela Reynolds, Esq.

375 Woodcliff Drive, 2nd Floor

Fairport, NY 14450

(585) 203-3400

*Attorneys for Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
POINT I .....	1
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR RELIEF IS TIMELY AND PROCEDURALLY PROPER.....	1
A.    Defendants’ Motion Is Timely.....	2
B.    Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Procedural Deficiencies Lack Merit.....	4
POINT II.....	8
EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES EXIST WHICH WARRANT A GRANT OF THE INSTANT MOTION.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Frommert v. Becker</i> , 00-CV-6311L, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 439 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2016) .....	1
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 452 (W.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	1
<i>FTC v. Vantage Point Servs., LLC</i> , No. 15-CV-006S, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63940 .....	9
<i>Hospital Association of New York State Inc. v. Toia</i> , 577 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1978).....	6
<i>Metzgar v. U. A. Plumbers and Steamfitters Local No. 22 Pension Fund</i> , No. 13-CV-00085V, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28168 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2016).....	10
<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trs. of the Nat’l Elevator Indus. Health Ben. Plan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Morley Constr. Co. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 185 (1937).....	7
<i>Nico Mexi Food, Inc. v. Abarrotera Cent. # 2 Wholesale, Corp., et al.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-296, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28796 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2016) .....	8
<i>Scola v. Boat Frances R. Inc.</i> , 618 F.2d 147 (1st Cir. 1980).....	3
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Services, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006).....	10
<i>Soto-Lopez v. New York City Civil Svc. Comm’n</i> , 840 F.2d 262 (2d Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>U.S. Airways Inc., v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013).....	10
<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 955 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	4
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c)(1).....	3
